



AST Kunststoffverarbeitung GmbH · Postfach 90 · D-57335 Erndtebrück

**AST.**  
KUNSTSTOFF-KANISTER

AST Kunststoffverarbeitung GmbH

Mühlenweg 9  
D-57339 Erndtebrück  
Tel.: +49 (0) 27 53 / 5 96 20-0  
Fax: +49 (0) 27 53 / 47 72  
E-mail: [info@ast-kunststoffkanister.de](mailto:info@ast-kunststoffkanister.de)  
Internet: [www.ast-kunststoffkanister.de](http://www.ast-kunststoffkanister.de)

### **Declaration of Compliance**

Erndtebrück, 24/08/2012

We are supplying you with the following products:

**Plastic jerrycans and drums 5-220 ltr., made of HDPE  
Plastic caps for plastic jerrycans, made of HDPE with PE-sealing**

This product complies with the following legal requirements or recommendations:

#### **1.) Generally**

- EU-Framework Regulation on material and articles intended for food contact: (EC) No 1935/2004
- Regulation (EU) Nr.10/2011

#### **2.) Raw Materials / Composition**

- *EU-Directives:*
  - 2002/72/EG and amendments (2004/1/EG, 2004/19/EG, 2005/79/EG, 2007/19/EG)
- *German regulations:*
  - BfR-Recommendations III (1.April 2004 / Polyethylen)
- *Non-EU-regulations*
  - FDA 21 CFR 177.1520

#### **3.) Conditions of use / Compliance with threshold values**

- Global Migration – Test certificate-no. CFP-07.078
  - Test conditions:
    - Contact temperature: 40°C
    - Contact during: 10 days
    - Contact method: one sided
  - Used simulants:
    - Acetic acid 3%
    - Ethanol 10%
    - alternative test method; Ethanol 95%

The observance of the global migration values according to the requirements of Directives 82/711/EEC and 85/572/EEC and amendments produces values below the admitted threshold values. It therefore allows the safe use of any kinds of foodstuff with the above mentioned products for long-term storage at up to 40°C and intended use.

#### **4.) Further Declarations of Conformity**

- Heavy metals according to EU-Directive 94/62EU of 20.12.94
- Ozone-depleting substances
- Plasticizers: Phthalates, BADGE, NODGE
- Regulation (EC) Nr. 282/2008 on recycled plastic materials



AST Kunststoffverarbeitung GmbH · Postfach 90 · D-57335 Erndtebrück

**AST.**  
KUNSTSTOFF-KANISTER

AST Kunststoffverarbeitung GmbH

Mühlenweg 9  
D-57339 Erndtebrück  
Tel.: +49 (0) 27 53 / 5 96 20-0  
Fax: +49 (0) 27 53 / 47 72  
E-mail: [info@ast-kunststoffkanister.de](mailto:info@ast-kunststoffkanister.de)  
Internet: [www.ast-kunststoffkanister.de](http://www.ast-kunststoffkanister.de)

### 5.) Conclusion

In terms of EU-framework Directive (EC) No 1935/2004 and §§ 30 and 31 LFGB, published in the Bundesgesetzblatt (Federal Law Gazette) No 55 of 6.09.2005 there are no objections against the use of the product for the manufacture of articles intended for food contact.

This declaration is valid for the product delivered by us as specified above. The Directives 82/711/EEC and 85/572/EEC provide a guideline for the selection of test conditions to be used for various food products. According to that and under consideration of the food contact conditions stated, the product complies with the stipulations of these Directive regarding the packaging of food products to be packed. The user shall verify himself that the product is suitable for the intended food to be packed beyond the stipulations of the Directives.

In particular it is emphasized that in case of printed material, no contact is allowed between the printing ink and the food product.

This explanation is valid till 31<sup>st</sup> December 2012.

Yours sincerely

**AST Kunststoffverarbeitung GmbH**

Patric Linde

Please, note that all information of this confirmation on our topical knowledge and experiences is based. The user cannot be released before own tests. A legally binding assurance cannot be diverted out of our statements. Our customers have to follow in own responsibility existing laws and regulations.